

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
ANDERSON DIVISION**

**KENNETH WALTON GEORGE, )  
DENNIS REED BOWEN, CLYDE )  
FREEMAN, GEORGE MOYERS, JIM )  
MATTHEWS, and HENRY MILLER, on )  
their own behalf and on behalf of a class )  
of persons similarly situated, )**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**DUKE ENERGY RETIREMENT CASH )  
BALANCE PLAN and DUKE ENERGY )  
CORPORATION, )**

**Defendants.**

**Case No.: 8:06-cv-00373-RBH**

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **ii**

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... **1**

**II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND OF THE DUKE PENSION PLAN** ..... **2**

**III. STANDARD GOVERNING MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT** ..... **3**

**IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... **4**

**V. ARGUMENT** ..... **5**

**CONCLUSION** ..... **25**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

*Ashenbaugh v. Crucible Inc.*,  
854 F.2d 1516 (3rd Cir. 1988) ..... 17

*Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.*,  
534 U.S. 438 (2002) ..... 16

*BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. U.S.*,  
541 U.S. 176 (2004) ..... 15, 20

*Bell Microproducts, Inc. v. Global-Insync, Inc.*,  
20 F.Supp.2d 938 (E.D.Va. 1998) ..... 4

*Berger v. Xerox*,  
338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 7, 9, 13, 16

*BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.*,  
511 U.S. 531 (1994) ..... 20

*Board of Trustees Sheet Metal Workers v. CIR*,  
117 T.C. 220 (U.S. Tax Court, Dec. 4, 2001) ..... 17

*Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FDA*,  
153 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 16

*Bryerton v. Verizon Communications, Inc.*,  
2007 WL1120290 (S.D.N.Y., April 17, 2007) ..... 18

*Caminetti v. United States*,  
242 U.S. 470 (1917) ..... 15

*Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 15

*Collier v. Burnhart*,  
73 F.3d 444 (2nd Cir. 2007) ..... 24

*Cooper v. IBM Personal Pension Plan*,  
457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 4, 10, 12, 13, 19, 20

*Deal v. United States*,  
508 U.S. 129 (1993) ..... 19

*Depenbrock v. CIGNA Corp.*,  
389 F.3d 78 (3rd Cir. 2004) ..... 1

*Donaldson v. Pharmacia Pension Plan*,  
435 F. Supp. 2d 853 (S.D. Ill. 2006) ..... 7

*Eaton v. Onan Corp.*,  
117 F. Supp. 2d 812 (S.D. Ind. 2000) ..... 5, 12, 13, 18

*Esden v. Bank of Boston*,  
229 F.3d 154 (2nd Cir. 2000) ..... 7, 9, 16, 20, 22, 23

*Finley v. Dunn & Bradstreet Corp.*,  
471 F. Supp. 2d 485 (D.N.J. 2007) ..... 18

*Freytag v. Comm’r Internal Revenue*,  
501 U.S. 868 (1991) ..... 15

*General Dynamic Land Sys. v. Kline*,  
540 U.S. 581 (2004) ..... 21

*Greenblatt v. Delta Plumbing & Heating*,  
68 F.3d 561 (2nd Cir. 1995) ..... 20

*Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney*,  
530 U.S. 238 (2000) ..... 20

*Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank*,  
530 U.S. 1 (2000) ..... 15

*Hillman v. I.R.S.*,  
263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 15

*Hirt v. Equitable Ret. Plan*,  
441 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 1

*Holloway v. United States*,  
526 U.S. 1 (1999) ..... 19

*Hoover v. Cumberland, Md. Area Teamsters Pension Fund*,  
756 F.2d 977 (3rd Cir. 1985) ..... 16

*In re Citigroup Pension Plan ERISA Litig.*,  
470 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 5, 10, 12, 14

*In re J.P. Morgan Chase Cash Balance Plan Litig.*,  
460 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 5, 10, 12, 14, 20, 23

*Jones v. Bock*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 127 S.Ct. 910 (2007) ..... 24

*Knoepfler v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
438 F.3d 287 (3rd Cir. 2006) ..... 24

*Limehouse v. Resolution Trust Corp.*,  
862 F.Supp. 97 (D.S.C. 1994) ..... 4

*Lyons v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.*,  
221 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 1

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986) ..... 3

*Metropolitan Life Insurance Company v. Taylor*,  
481 U.S. 58 (1987) ..... 19

*Parsons v. AT&T Pension Benefit Plan*,  
2006 WL 3826694 (D. Conn. Dec. 22, 2006) ..... 14

*Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Group*,  
493 U.S. 120, 110 S.Ct. 456, 107 L.Ed.2d 438 (1989) ..... 24

*Register v. PNC Financial*,  
2005 WL 3120268 (E.D. Pa., Nov. 21, 2005) ..... 19

*Register v. PNC*,  
477 F.3d 56 (3rd Cir. 2007) ..... 18-20, 25

*Richards v. FleetBoston Financial Corp.*  
427 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D. Conn 2006) ..... 5, 10, 12, 17

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
519 U.S. 337 (1997) ..... 15

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983) ..... 8

*Scott v. Harris*,  
127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007) ..... 4, 16

*Scott v. United States*,  
328 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*Smith v. City of Jackson*,  
544 U.S. 228 (2005) ..... 20

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004) ..... 8

*Stiltner v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
74 F.3d 1473 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... 16

*Sunder v. U.S. Bank Pension Plan*,  
2007 WL 541595 (E.D. Mo. 2007) ..... 18

*Tootle v. Arinc, Inc.*,  
222 F.R.D. 88 (D. Md. 2004) ..... 11-13

*U.S. v. Maxwell*,  
285 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 15

*United States v. Abuagla*,  
336 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 15

*United States v. Murphy*,  
35 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 24

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 19

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 420 (2000) ..... 15

STATE CASES

*Vandenberg v. Superior Court*,  
21 Cal. 4th 815 (Cal. 1999) ..... 24

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

**29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)(A)** ..... 9

**29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)(B)** ..... 11

**29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)** ..... 5, 7

**29 U.S.C. § 1002(35)** ..... 6

**29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(H)(i)** ..... 1, 4, 9

**29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(2)(A)** ..... 9, 11

**29 U.S.C. § 1054(c)(3)** ..... 9

**29 U.S.C. § 1425(b)(1)(B)(ii)** ..... 17

**29 U.S.C. § 1425(d)(2)** ..... 17

**29 U.S.C. § 1425(d)(1)(A)** ..... 18

**29 U.S.C. § 1425(d)(1)(B)(i)** ..... 17

**29 U.S.C. § 1425(d)(1)(B)(ii)** ..... 17

**29 U.S.C. § 623(1)** ..... 22

**29 U.S.C. § 623(i)(1)** ..... 22

**29 U.S.C. §1054(h)** ..... 17

**ERISA Section 204(b)(1)(G)** ..... 17

**ERISA § 204(b)(1)** ..... 22

**ERISA § 204(b)(1)(H)(i)** ..... 1, 8, 9, 13, 16-22, 25

**ERISA § 204(b)(2)(A)** ..... 8, 9

**ERISA § 204(c)(3)** ..... 9

**ERISA § 3(23)(A)** ..... 8, 9, 17

ERISA § 3(23)(B) ..... 8

ERISA § 4244A ..... 17

ERISA § 4244A(d)(l)(A) ..... 18

ERISA §204(h) ..... 17

ERISA §502 (a)(3) ..... 20

ERISA §502(a)(5) ..... 20

I.R.C. § 411(b)(1) ..... 22, 23

IRC §411(b)(1)(H)(i) ..... 22

Section 3(23) ..... 16

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

63 F.R. 68678, 68680 (Dec. 14, 1998) ..... 17

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(b) ..... 4

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(a) ..... 4

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c) ..... 3

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(d) ..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Edward A. Zelinsky, *The Cash Balance Controversy Revisited: Age Discrimination and Fidelity to Statutory Text*, 20 Va. Tax Rev. 557 (2001) ..... 15

Edward A. Zelinsky, *The Cash Balance Controversy*, 19 Va. Tax Law Rev. 683 (2000) ..... 1, 23



**Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*,  
47 Colum. L.R. 527 (1947) ..... 24**

**H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974)  
*reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038 ..... 14**

**H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-1012 at 375,  
*reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3868 ..... 21, 22**

**H.R. Rep. 99-1012, at 378 (1986) ..... 21**

**H.R. Rep. No. 93-807 (1974)  
*reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4670 ..... 14**

**IRS Notice 96-8 ..... 7, 22, 23**

**Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (1999) ..... 14**

**Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Law (1996) ..... 14**

**Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2006) ..... 14**

**S. Rep. No. 383 (1974)  
*reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4889 ..... 14**

***Shea, Francese and Newman,*  
**“Age Discrimination and Cash Balance Plans: Another View,”  
19 Va. Tax.Rev.763 (2000) ..... 18****
